

Nos. 19-422 & 19-563

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PATRICK J. COLLINS, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN,  
SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, ET AL.

---

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN,  
SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PATRICK J. COLLINS, ET AL.

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF PATRICK J. COLLINS, ET AL.**

---

Charles Flores  
BECK REDDEN LLP  
1221 McKinney St.  
Houston, Texas 77010  
(713) 951-3700

Charles J. Cooper  
*Counsel of Record*  
David H. Thompson  
Peter A. Patterson  
Brian W. Barnes  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Patrick J. Collins, et al.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Fannie and Freddie are forced into conserva- torship and subjected to the Purchase Agree- ments with Treasury.....	2
B. Unwarranted accounting decisions artificially increase the Companies’ draws from Treasury, and the Companies return to sustained profitability. ....	6
C. FHFA and Treasury impose the Net Worth Sweep, thwarting Fannie’s and Freddie’s rehabilitation and enriching the federal government at the expense of private shareholders.....	8
D. Proceedings Below. ....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    THE SUCCESSION CLAUSE DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO THE NET WORTH SWEEP .....	15
A. Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claim is Direct Under the APA. ....	16

B. Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claim Is Direct Under Background Principles of Corporation Law.....	24
C. Plaintiffs Can Maintain a Derivative Suit Because the Conservator Has a Conflict of Interest. ....	30
II. THE ANTI-INJUNCTION CLAUSE DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ STATUTORY CHALLENGE TO THE NET WORTH SWEEP.....	38
A. The Net Worth Sweep is Antithetical to FHFA’s Conservatorship Mission.....	39
1. FHFA’s conservatorship mission is to preserve and conserve assets and restore the Companies to soundness and solvency.....	39
2. FHFA abandoned its conservatorship mission when it imposed the Net Worth Sweep. ....	46
3. The Net Worth Sweep is an impermissible end-run around the statute’s receivership provisions. ....	49
B. Defendants’ “Vicious Cycle” Argument Fails on its Own Terms and Proceeds from a Disputed Factual Premise.....	52
III. FHFA’S STRUCTURE VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS .....	60

IV.	THE THIRD AMENDMENT MUST BE SET ASIDE BECAUSE IT WAS IMPOSED BY AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL AGENCY ...	62
A.	When a Federal Official Acts Without Constitutional Authority, Vacatur of the Official’s Actions Is the Appropriate Remedy. ....	62
B.	The Harmless Error Rule Does Not Provide a Basis for Denying Plaintiffs a Meaningful Remedy. ....	66
1.	The harmless error rule does not apply in separation of powers cases...	66
2.	FHFA’s violation of the separation of powers was not harmless.....	70
C.	Defendants’ Equitable Defenses Do Not Provide a Basis for Denying Plaintiffs a Meaningful Remedy. ....	74
D.	HERA’s “Best Interests” Provision Cannot be Severed from the Director’s For-Cause Removal Protection. ....	77
	CONCLUSION .....	79

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Acker v. Transurgical, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1230945 (Del. Ch. Apr. 22, 2004) .....	26
<i>Air Courier Conf. v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> <i>AFL-CIO</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	21
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Ickes</i> , 302 U.S. 464 (1938).....	22
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	78
<i>Alleghany Corporation v. Breswick &amp; Company</i> , 353 U.S. 151 (1957).....	25
<i>AmBase Corp. v. United States</i> , 142 Fed. Cl. 105 (2011).....	35
<i>American Power &amp; Light Company v. SEC</i> , 325 U.S. 385 (1945).....	13, 18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	70
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors v. Cal. State Council of</i> <i>Carpenter</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	24
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	70
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	23, 24

<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	36
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	12, 62, 78
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	35, 41
<i>Brannan v. Stark</i> , 342 U.S. 451 (1952).....	44, 45
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Bostwick</i> , 88 N.Y. (43 Sickels) 52 (1882) .....	34
<i>Citigroup, Inc. v. AHW Inv. P'ship</i> , 140 A.3d 1125 (Del. 2016) .....	26
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	74, 75
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	16, 17
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	64
<i>Coit Independent Joint Venture v. Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989).....	39
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017) .....	50
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984).....	16, 33
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	21, 22

<i>Deephaven Risk Arb Trading Ltd. v. UnitedGlobal-Com, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1713067 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2005) .....	26
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	34
<i>Deputy v. du Pont</i> , 308 U.S. 488 (1940).....	41
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	23
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	38
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016) .....	28
<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947).....	43
<i>FAIC Sec., Inc. v. United States</i> , 768 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>FDIC v. Grella</i> , 553 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1977).....	33
<i>FDIC v. Palmero</i> , 815 F.2d 1329 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	33
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008) .....	28
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan &amp; Tr. v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	16, 22, 27

<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	23
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	64, 65, 69
<i>Gardner v. Panama R.R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 29 (1951).....	76
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 2004 WL 3029868 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 2004).....	29
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	67
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996) .....	27, 29
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020) .....	36
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	43
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	37, 38
<i>Hardee v. Wash. Loan &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 91 F.2d 314 (D.C. Cir. 1937).....	33
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	60, 78
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	79
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	64

<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	23
<i>Jones v. H.F. Ahmanson &amp; Co.</i> , 460 P.2d 464 (Cal. 1969).....	25, 26
<i>Laccetti v. SEC</i> , 885 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	68, 69
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	68, 69
<i>Landy v. FDIC</i> , 486 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1973).....	34
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	17, 22
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	64, 65, 68
<i>Lucking v. Delano</i> , 117 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1941) .....	34
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	20, 21
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) .....	36
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatom Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	17, 20
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	78
<i>N. Am. Cath. Educ. Programming Found. v. Gheewalla</i> , 930 A.2d 92 (Del. 2007) .....	33

<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	22
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	42, 43
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	67
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) .....	64
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	65
<i>O’Connor v. Rhodes</i> , 79 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1935).....	34
<i>Pareto v. FDIC</i> , 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15, 36, 39, 40
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 664 (2014).....	75
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	61
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	60, 69, 71
<i>Pittsburgh &amp; W.V. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 479 (1930).....	25
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	66, 67

<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	44
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	38
<i>Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	71
<i>Roberts v. FHFA</i> , 889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	15, 39, 55
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) .....	75
<i>Saxton v. FHFA</i> , 901 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	61
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017) .....	75
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	14, 60, 61, 62, 63, 65, 67, 74, 77
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	24
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Bogert</i> , 250 U.S. 483 (1919).....	28, 76
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....	37
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	67
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	71, 73

<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	70
<i>Swanson v. Traer</i> , 354 U.S. 91 (1957).....	24, 25
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986).....	62
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) .....	26, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	69
<i>United States v. Interstate Com. Comm’n</i> , 337 U.S. 426 (1949).....	30
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	75
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983).....	42
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	35
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) .....	68, 69, 70
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	43
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981).....	38
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	64

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	13, 16, 21, 22
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	74
12 U.S.C. § 1455( <i>l</i> ).....	4
12 U.S.C. § 1455( <i>l</i> )(1)(B) .....	45
12 U.S.C. § 1455( <i>l</i> )(1)(C)(v) .....	1, 45
12 U.S.C. § 1717(c)(1).....	41
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g).....	4
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(A)(i) .....	34
12 U.S.C. § 4501 .....	45
12 U.S.C. § 4501(6).....	45
12 U.S.C. § 4511(a).....	3, 60, 78
12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(2) .....	3, 60, 61
12 U.S.C. § 4512(c)–(f).....	72
12 U.S.C. § 4513(a)(1)(B) .....	47, 72, 73
12 U.S.C. § 4516 .....	61
12 U.S.C. § 4581 .....	61
12 U.S.C. § 4585 .....	61
12 U.S.C. § 4588 .....	61
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a).....	3, 49
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2) .....	50, 51, 59
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(5)(A) .....	31, 32
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b).....	51
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A) .....	12, 13, 15, 30, 31, 33

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B) .....	43
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D) .....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D)(i).....	47
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D)(ii).....	47, 56
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(E) .....	4, 49, 51
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(G) .....	43
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J) .....	44
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii) .....	32, 78
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(K)(i).....	17, 31
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(3)–(9) .....	49
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(4) .....	32
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(5)(F)(ii) .....	32
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(8)(G)(i).....	32
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(11)(E).....	40
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(18)(A).....	31, 32
12 U.S.C. § 4617(c) .....	50
12 U.S.C. § 4617(c)(1) .....	4, 18
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....	32, 37
12 U.S.C. § 4617(i)(2)(B) .....	32
12 U.S.C. § 4617(i)(6)(A) .....	32
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	75
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	23
44 U.S.C. § 3502(5).....	60

## LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 1263 (1968).....	45
Housing and Economic Recovery Act (“HERA”), Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654 (2008) .....	3
12 C.F.R. § 1237.3(b) .....	51
75 Fed. Reg. 39,462 (July 9, 2010).....	42
76 Fed. Reg. 35,724-01 (June 20, 2011).....	46

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF CORP. § 5329 (Sept. 2020) .....	54
12B FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF CORP. § 5908 (Sept. 2020) .....	25
12B FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF CORP. § 5922 (Sept. 2020) .....	28
13 FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF CORP. § 5963 (Sept. 2020) .....	33
13 FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF CORP. § 5966 (Sept. 2020) .....	34
32 O.L.C. Op. 127 (Sept. 26, 2008), <i>available</i> at <a href="https://bit.ly/2GNTsDQ">https://bit.ly/2GNTsDQ</a> .....	35
A. SCALIA & B. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTER-     PRETATION OF LEGAL TEXT</i> (2012) .....	32
ATTORNEY GENERAL’S MANUAL ON THE APA (1947), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/33bfjW">https://bit.ly/33bfjW</a> .....	19
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) .....	30, 41

Rob Blackwell, <i>Donovan: Obama Can't 'Fire' FHFA's DeMarco</i> , AM. BANKER (Aug. 2, 2012), <a href="https://bit.ly/3hxceMc">https://bit.ly/3hxceMc</a> .....	72
Edward J. DeMarco, FHFA Acting Director, <i>The Conservatorships of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac: Current and Future Operations</i> (Sept. 19, 2011), <a href="https://bit.ly/2RaLEhi">https://bit.ly/2RaLEhi</a> .....	42
FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION, FORM 10-K at 1 (Feb. 14, 2014) .....	5, 6
Interview by Vonnie Quinn, Bloomberg News, with Mark Calabria, FHFA Director, (Sept. 16, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/2FmEnIA">https://bit.ly/2FmEnIA</a> .....	42, 49
Michael Krimminger & Mark A. Calabria, <i>The Conservatorships of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac: Actions Violate HERA and Established Insolvency Principles</i> , CATO INSTITUTE at 5 (Feb. 9, 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/3bO8bdg">https://bit.ly/3bO8bdg</a> .....	48, 49, 55, 56, 74
Letter from Timothy F. Geithner to Edward DeMarco (July 31, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://goo.gl/BGbWJR">http://goo.gl/BGbWJR</a> .....	72
RONALD REAGAN, ORDER ON EMERGENCY DEFICIT CONTROL MEASURES FOR FISCAL YEAR 1986, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://goo.gl/96DX3T">https://goo.gl/96DX3T</a> .....	62
Statement of Melvin L. Watt, Director, FHFA (Oct. 3, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/35oWoRn">https://bit.ly/35oWoRn</a> .....	56, 57

Statement of Melvin L. Watt, Director, FHFA, Before the U.S. Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs (May 11, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/33fQcZn">https://bit.ly/33fQcZn</a> .....	42
WEBSTER'S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2517 (2d ed. 1944) .....	30
